1. The Tariff

- **1.1 Filing And Posting.** A copy of this Tariff, which comprises the Charges, Rules and Regulations and Riders under which the Company will provide Coordination Services to Electric Generation Suppliers, is on file with the Commission and is posted and open to inspection at the offices of the Company.
- **1.2 Revisions.** This Tariff may be revised, amended, supplemented or otherwise changed from time to time in accordance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, and such changes, when effective, shall have the same force as the present Tariff.
- **1.3 Application.** The Tariff provisions apply to all EGSs providing Competitive Energy Supply to Customers located in the Company's service territory including an affiliate or division of the Company that provides Competitive Energy Supply, and with whom the Company has executed an Individual Coordination Agreement as required herein. In addition, the Charges herein shall apply to anyone receiving service unlawfully or to any unauthorized or fraudulent receipt of Coordination Services.
- **1.4 Rules And Regulations.** The Rules and Regulations, filed as part of this Tariff, are a part of every Individual Coordination Agreement entered into by the Company pursuant to this Tariff and govern all Coordination Activities, unless specifically modified by a Charge or Rider provision. The obligations imposed on EGSs in the Rules and Regulations shall apply as well to everyone receiving service unlawfully or to any unauthorized or fraudulent receipt of Coordination Services.
- **1.5 Use Of Riders.** The terms governing the supply of Coordination Services under this Tariff or a Charge therein may be modified or amended only by the application of those standard Riders, filed as part of this Tariff.
- **1.6 Statement By Agents.** No Company representative has authority to modify a Tariff rule or provision, or to bind the Company by any promise or representation contrary thereto.